



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

<p>TEAMSTERS LOCAL 237 WELFARE FUND; LOCAL 237 TEAMSTERS RETIREES' BENEFIT FUND; LOCAL 237 TEAMSTERS-PLAINVIEW-OLD BETHPAGE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT HEALTH AND WELFARE TRUST FUND; LOCAL 237 TEAMSTERS-NORTH BABYLON SCHOOL DISTRICT HEALTH AND WELFARE TRUST FUND; LOCAL 237 TEAMSTERS-BRENTWOOD SCHOOL DISTRICT HEALTH AND WELFARE TRUST FUND; AND LOCAL 237 TEAMSTERS-SUFFOLK REGIONAL OFF-TRACK BETTING CORPORATION HEALTH AND WELFARE TRUST FUND, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiffs-Below, Appellants,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>ASTRAZENECA PHARMACEUTICALS LP; AND ZENECA, INC.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants-Below, Appellees.</p>	<p>No. 415, 2015</p> <p>APPEAL FROM THE OPINION AND ORDER DATED JULY 8, 2015 OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE IN C.A. NO. N04C-11-191-VLM</p>
---	---

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
Jack B. Jacobs (DE ID No. 0008)  
1201 North Market Street, Suite 1402  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 654-1805

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
Mark E. Haddad  
Joshua E. Anderson  
David R. Carpenter  
555 West Fifth Street, Suite 4000  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
(213) 896-6000

McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP  
Michael P. Kelly (DE ID No. 2295)  
Daniel M. Silver (DE ID No. 4758)  
Renaissance Center  
405 North King Street, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 984-6300

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below  
Appellees*

Dated: October 21, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
A.    Overview of the Case.....	1
B.    Summary of Procedural Background .....	2
C.    The Superior Court’s Ruling .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Causation and Injury Under any State’s Law.....	6
The Superior Court Properly Held that New York’s GBL § 349 Applies. ....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    Appellees Respectfully Request That This Court Affirm Based on Plaintiffs’ Failure to Plead Causation and Injury .....	10
A.    Question Presented .....	10
B.    Scope of Review .....	10
C.    Merits of the Argument.....	10
1.    Plaintiffs Have Not Pled a Sufficient Connection Between the Advertising and Their Members’ Nexium Prescriptions .....	11
2.    Plaintiffs’ Independent Conduct as TPPs Further Precludes Them from Pleading Causation and Injury .....	16
3.    The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Dismissing the Claims with Prejudice .....	18

II.	Should This Court Find It Is Necessary to Reach the Issue, New York’s GBL § 349, Rather than the DCFA or Other States’ Consumer Protection Laws, Must Apply in the Event of a Conflict of Law .....	19
A.	Question Presented .....	19
B.	Scope of Review .....	19
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	19
1.	Plaintiffs Claims Cannot Survive Absent an Actual Conflict Between GBL § 349 and the DCFA .....	21
a.	Plaintiffs Cannot Avoid New York Precedent Interpreting Causation Under GBL § 349 .....	21
b.	Plaintiffs’ Arguments, Including Their Attempt to Dispute the Requirements of GBL § 349, Fail .....	22
c.	Plaintiffs Also Ignore GBL § 349 Standing Issues.....	25
2.	New York Law Has the Most “Significant Relationship,” as Compared to Applying the DCFA Nationwide .....	26
a.	Restatement §6 (1) Is Inapplicable .....	27
b.	The Superior Court Properly Applied the Restatement § 148 Factors.....	28
c.	Applying New York Law Is Consistent with Principles of Comity and Federalism .....	31
3.	Plaintiffs’ Argument to Apply the Law Based on Where Their Members Purchased Nexium Also Fails .....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re 5-hour ENERGY Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 5311272 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 4, 2014) .....	13
<i>In re Actimmune Mktg. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 3463491 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 464 F. App'x 651 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Agrella v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2006 WL 1493823 (Conn. Super. Ct. May 18, 2006) .....	12
<i>In re Alparma Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 372 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Baron v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1623052 (N.Y. Sup. May 2, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 42 A.D.3d 627 (2007).....	22
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Arteaga</i> , 113 A.3d 1045 (Del. 2015) .....	19, 20
<i>Berg Chilling Sys., Inc. v. Hull Corp.</i> , 435 F.3d 455 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>In re Bextra &amp; Celebrex Mktg., Sales Practices &amp; Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	24
<i>Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of N.J., Inc. v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 3 N.Y. 3d 200 (2004) .....	25
<i>Bobbitt v. Milberg LLP</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 16082 (9th Cir. Sept. 10, 2015).....	34
<i>Bose v. Interclick, Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93663 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2011).....	23
<i>Brown v. SAP Am., Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 803888 (D. Del. Sept. 13, 1999).....	29

<i>City of New York v. Smokes-Spirits.Com, Inc.</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 616 (N.Y. 2009) .....	25
<i>Clinton v. Enter. Rent-A-Car Co.</i> , 977 A.2d 892 (Del. 2009) .....	10
<i>Cornell Glasgow, LLC v. La Grange Props., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 2106945 (Del. Super. Ct. June 6, 2012) .....	10
<i>Culver v. Bennett</i> , 588 A.2d 1094 (Del. 1991) .....	13
<i>Cytec Corp. v. Neuromedical Sys., Inc.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 296 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	25
<i>In re DDAVP Indirect Purchaser Antitrust Litig.</i> , 903 F. Supp. 2d 198 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	24
<i>Depriest v. AstraZeneca Pharms. L.P.</i> , 2008 WL 3243562 (Ark. Cir. Ct. July 31, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 351 S.W.3d 168 (Ark. 2009).....	3
<i>Depriest v. AstraZeneca Pharms. L.P.</i> , 351 S.W.3d 168 (Ark. 2009) .....	26
<i>Deuley v. DynCorp Int'l, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1156 (Del. 2010) .....	20
<i>District 1199P Health &amp; Welfare Plan v. Janssen, L.P.</i> , 2008 WL 5413105 (D.N.J. Dec. 23, 2008).....	14
<i>District 1199P Health &amp; Welfare Plan v. Janssen, L.P.</i> , 784 F. Supp. 2d 508 (D.N.J. 2011).....	13
<i>Douyon v. NY Med. Health Care, P.C.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 245 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	23
<i>Employer Teamsters-Local Nos. 175/505 Health &amp; Welfare Trust Fund v. Bristol Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 463 (S.D.W.V. 2013) .....	14

<i>Fenerjian v. Nongshim Co., Ltd.</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 1058, 1085 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	23
<i>Fin. One Public Co. Ltd. v. Lehman Bros. Special Fin., Inc.</i> , 414 F.3d 325 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>Fink v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 839 A.2d 942 (N.J. Super. Ct. 2003) .....	21, 22, 32
<i>Fleisher v. Fiber Composites, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 5381381 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 2, 2012) .....	23
<i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 867 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	34
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. E-350 Van Prods. Liab. Litig. (No. II)</i> , 2012 WL 379944 (D.N.J. Feb. 6, 2012).....	23
<i>Gale v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 781 N.Y.S.2d 45 (App. Div. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 774 N.E.2d 1190 (N.Y. 2002).....	35
<i>Harvey v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 8 S.W.3d 273 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999).....	13
<i>Health Care Serv. Corp. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2505555 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 23, 2012).....	17
<i>In re Hydroxycut Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2839480 (S.D. Cal. July 20, 2010) .....	23
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Indoor Billboard/Wash., Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Wash., Inc.</i> , 162 Wash. 2d 59 (Wash. 2007) (en banc.) .....	13
<i>Ironworkers Local Union 68 v. AstraZeneca Pharms.</i> , LP, 634 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2011).....	6, 17, 18

<i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 2660783 (D.N.J. Mar. 19, 2008) .....	30, 32, 33
<i>Kelly v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 544 (W.D. Wash. 2008) .....	31
<i>Kern v. Lehigh Valley Hosp., Inc.</i> , 108 A.3d 1281 (Pa. Super. Ct. Jan 28, 2015) .....	13
<i>Kuehn v. Stanley</i> , 208 Ariz. 124 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004).....	12
<i>Kuperstein v. Lawrence</i> , 2010 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4189 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 16, 2010).....	23
<i>Lony v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 956 (D. Del. 1993).....	27
<i>Lony v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 886 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	28
<i>Luscavage v. Dominion Dental USA, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 901641 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 20, 2007).....	18
<i>Maniscalco v. Brother Int’l (USA) Corp.</i> , 709 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marshall v. Priceline.com, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 3175318 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 31, 2006).....	10, 27
<i>Maynard v. Am. Med. &amp; Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 2571160 (W.D. Ky. July 2, 2012) .....	13
<i>In re Mercedes-Benz Tele Aid Contract Litig.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 46 (D.N.J. 2009).....	30, 31
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	15
<i>In re: MI Windows and Doors, Inc. Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 908 F. Supp. 2d 720 (D.S.C. 2012) .....	23

<i>Nieves v. All Star Title, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2977966 (Del. Super. Ct. July 27, 2010).....	27
<i>Pa. Emp. Benefit Trust Fund v. Zeneca, Inc.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 458 (D. Del. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. Employees Benefit Trust Fund v. AstraZeneca Pharms. LP</i> , 2009 WL 2231686 (M.D. Fla. July 20, 2009) .....	14
<i>Parkinson v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 580 (C.D. Cal 2008).....	31
<i>Prohias v. AstraZeneca Pharms., L.P.</i> , 958 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. Ct. App. 2007).....	3, 13, 26
<i>Reyes v. Netdeposit, LLC</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 15577 (3d Cir. Sept. 2, 2015).....	15
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litg.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 597 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	17, 25, 31, 33
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293, 1300 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Riedel v. ICI Americas Inc.</i> , 968 A.2d 17 (Del. 2009) .....	22
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action</i> , 2009 WL 2043604 (D.N.J. July 10, 2009), 2010 WL 2346624 (D.N.J. June 9, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>In re Scotts EZ Seed Litig.</i> , 304 F.R.D. 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	23
<i>Se. Laborers Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 1270 (S.D. Fla. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 444 F. App'x. 401 (11th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Shively v. Klein</i> , 551 A.2d 41 (Del. 1988) .....	10

<i>State of São Paulo of Federative Rep. of Braz. v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 919 A.2d 1116 (Del. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stephenson v. Capano Dev., Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1983) .....	13
<i>In re Suboxone (Buprenorphine Hydrochloride &amp; Naloxone) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 665 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....	24
<i>Sutherland v. Remax 2000</i> , 2008 WL 3307201 (N.Y. Sup. Aug. 7, 2008) .....	22
<i>Thornton v. Hamilton Sundstrand Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 4011008 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 6, 2013) .....	27
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Lake</i> , 594 A.2d 38 (Del. 1991) .....	28
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. De Los Rios</i> , No. 09-37317, 2014 N.Y. Slip. Op. 30153(U), (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 9, 2014) .....	23
<i>UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	17
<i>In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 2d 756 (E.D. La. 2012) .....	30, 31
<i>Vitolo v. Mentor H/S, Inc.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 28 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	25
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002) .....	24
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>Weiss v. AstraZeneca Pharms. LP</i> , 2010 WL 3387220 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 30, 2010) .....	3

<i>In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.</i> , 260 F.R.D. 143 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	25, 34
<i>Windom v. William C. Ungerer, W.C.</i> , 903 A.2d 276 (Del. 2006) .....	10
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	3
<i>Yarger v. ING Bank</i> , 285 F.R.D. 308 (D. Del. 2012) .....	13, 24, 28
<i>In re Yasmin &amp; Yaz (Drospirenone) Mktg., Sales Pracs. &amp; Prods.</i> <i>Liab. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 3119499 (S.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2010).....	14, 17
<i>Yelton v. PHI, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>Zaccagnino v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78441 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2015).....	23

**Statutes and Rules**

6 Del. C. § 2512 .....	27
6 Del. C. § 2513 .....	13, 26
6 Del. C. § 2525 .....	13, 17
NY Gen. Bus. Law § 349.....	<i>passim</i>
Del. Super. Ct. R. 8 .....	12
Del. Super. Ct. R. 9(b) .....	10, 12
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8 .....	22

**Other Authorities**

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 6 .....	<i>passim</i>
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 145 .....	34

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONFLICT OF LAWS § 148 .....*passim*
